New York Council on Problem Gambling
conducted by the Siena College Research Institute
January 8-11, 2017
902 Residents of the Capital Region* in New York
MOE +/- 4.0%

Ql.In ber of 2013, a itutional di llowing the Legisl; to authorize up to seven Non-Native-American casinos in New York was approved by the voters. At that time, did you vote for the di vote against it, or did you not vote on the ?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y | Saratoga | Schi dy[ M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Vote for 17% 13% 15% 15% 22% 19% 20% | 14% | 13% | 19% | 19% | 17% | 19% | 22% | 15% | 15% [ 19% 18% 18% 11% 10% 16% 17% 20% 15% 19% | 16% | 13% [ 20% 19%
Vote against 14% 15% 6% 19% 12% 14% 14% | 14% | 2% 9% | 24% | 22% | 19% | 14% | 11% | 19% | 13% 12% 16% 3% 9% 4% 9% 15% 27% 9% 16% 7% 12% 20%
Did not vote 60% | 62% 73% 55% 56% 57% 58% | 61% | 82% | 63% | 48% | 42% | 53% | 53% | 63% | 58% [ 57% 61% 56% 80% 75% 74% 65% 59% 44% 67% | 56% | 71% | 60% 54%
Don't know/Refused 10% 10% 6% 10% 11% 9% 8% 11% | 3% 8% 9% 18% | 9% 11% | 10% | 8% | 11% 9% 10% 5% 5% 7% 10% 7% 13% 4% 12% 9% 8% 7%
I’'m going to read you a few that have been made about casino bling being legalized in New York. 1’d like you to tell me if you strongly agree, hat agree, hat disagree or strongly disagree with each [Q2-Q5 ROTATED]
Q2. L lizing casinos in New York will create thousands of jobs for New Yorkers
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school [ Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y Saratoga h dy M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem [ Rep [Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv [ White [ /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No [<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Strongly agree 35% | 34% 48% 29% 35% 37% 35% | 35% | 47% | 42% | 28% | 25% | 33% | 37% | 36% | 31% | 37% | 36% 34% 46% 37% 43% 41% 37% 21% 42% | 32% | 41% | 36% | 33%
Somewhat agree 43% | 44% 35% 49% 44% 38% 40% | 46% | 43% | 42% | 45% | 41% | 43% | 46% | 42% | 46% | 42% | 44% 44% 37% 50% 37% 44% 43% 48% 44% | 43% | 40% | 44% | 45%
Somewhat disagree 12% | 10% 12% 10% 14% 16% 15% | 10% | 8% | 10% | 15% | 18% | 13% | 10% | 13% | 14% | 12% 11% 12% 7% 11% 10% 10% 10% 18% 9% | 14% | 11% | 13% | 11%
Strongly disagree 7% 8% 4% 10% 7% 6% 8% | 6% | 2% | 6% | 11% | 12% | 9% | 5% | 7% | 6% | 7% 7% 8% 8% 1% 8% 5% 8% 9% 5% 9% 6% 7% 9%
Don't know/Refused 2% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% | 3% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 4% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 1% 3% 3% 1% 2%
Q3. We already have enough outlets for ing in New York. We don’t need new casinos
County Gender e Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany Y | Saratoga | Schi dy| ™M F | 18-34|35-49|50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No [<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Strongly agree 31% | 33% 24% 36% 31% 29% 30% | 32% | 13% | 27% | 38% | 53% | 32% | 34% | 26% | 27% | 30% 36% 31% 22% 35% 29% 27% 32% 36% 26% | 34% | 32% | 30% 28%
Somewhat agree 25% | 26% 25% 25% 27% 19% 24% | 26% | 29% | 20% | 29% | 21% | 29% | 24% | 24% | 31% | 25% 20% 25% 27% 21% 25% 26% 22% 28% 23% | 27% | 26% | 23% 28%
Somewhat disagree 25% | 23% 35% 23% 23% 27% 23% | 27% | 37% | 31% | 18% | 13% | 25% | 22% | 30% | 27% | 24% 26% 25% 28% 31% 18% 29% 30% 23% 33% | 21% | 20% | 28% 28%
Strongly disagree 16% 15% 14% 13% 16% 20% 19% | 12% | 20% | 17% | 15% | 10% | 13% | 20% [ 15% | 12% | 19% 14% 16% 18% 11% 23% 16% 15% 10% 16% | 15% | 20% [ 17% 14%
Don't know/Refused 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 5% 4% 2% 2% 5% 1% 3% 2% 0% 5% 2% 2% 3% 2% 6% 3% 5% 2% 1% 3% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2%
Q4. Non-Native-American casinos will bring in significant new revenues for New York State and local governments
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y Saratoga h dy| M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv [ White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Strongly agree 26% | 26% 32% 21% 25% 25% 28% | 23% | 31% | 28% | 25% | 17% | 25% | 31% | 20% | 21% | 27% 28% 24% 36% 20% 33% 27% 24% 20% 29% | 24% | 31% | 27% 21%
Somewhat agree 41% | 39% 44% 45% 40% 38% 37% | 44% | 47% | 42% | 34% | 38% | 38% | 38% | 51% | 42% | 40% 41% 43% 40% 51% 39% 49% 39% 33% 45% | 38% | 45% | 38% | 41%
Somewhat disagree 17% 16% 19% 16% 18% 20% 17% | 18% | 14% | 17% | 21% | 19% | 21% | 18% | 13% | 18% | 21% 14% 17% 12% 11% 14% 12% 21% 24% 15% | 19% | 11% [ 20% 21%
Strongly disagree 12% 14% 4% 15% 12% 12% 15% | 10% | 6% 10% | 16% | 21% | 13% | 11% | 13% | 14% | 9% 14% 13% 11% 12% 12% 9% 12% 18% 8% 15% | 10% | 12% 14%
Don't know/Refused 4% 5% 1% 3% 4% 4% 3% 5% 2% 4% 4% 5% 2% 3% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 0% 6% 2% 3% 4% 5% 3% 4% 3% 3% 4%
Q5. New casinos will only increase societal problems such as crime and bli
County Gender e Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y | Saratoga | Schi dy| M F _[18-34[35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep [Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv [ White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Strongly agree 23% | 24% 22% 18% 21% 26% 23% | 22% | 15% | 13% | 30% | 35% | 22% | 21% | 24% | 22% | 20% | 24% 23% 27% 26% 24% 20% 22% 24% 16% | 26% | 25% | 19% | 22%
Somewhat agree 32% | 30% 40% 31% 32% 30% 32% | 31% | 34% | 36% | 30% | 26% | 35% | 29% | 27% | 34% | 31% | 33% 32% 22% 34% 25% 36% 30% 34% 39% | 27% | 32% | 32% | 34%
Somewhat disagree 28% | 30% 19% 30% 27% 27% 26% | 29% | 32% | 31% | 25% | 22% | 31% | 24% | 34% | 29% | 33% | 23% 28% 30% 24% 22% 27% 32% 30% 27% | 28% | 23% | 28% | 30%
Strongly disagree 16% | 13% 18% 20% 19% 15% 16% | 17% | 20% | 19% | 15% | 13% | 12% | 24% | 14% | 14% | 14% | 20% 16% 20% 13% 28% 16% 14% 12% 17% | 17% | 19% | 20% | 12%
Don't know/Refused 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 3% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1%
Q6. One of the new casinos is juled to open as the Rivers Casino in Schenectady in February, do you approve of or disapprove of the ing of the Rivers Casino in Schen dy, or do you neither approve nor disapprove?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y | Saratoga | Schi dy|[ M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv [ White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Strongly approve 28% | 25% 32% 27% 26% 35% 31% | 25% | 32% | 31% | 26% | 22% | 29% | 31% | 24% | 21% | 33% 29% 27% 36% 29% 38% 27% 29% 21% 31% | 27% | 29% | 30% 27%
Somewhat approve 19% | 20% 18% 22% 17% 20% 19% | 20% | 21% | 22% | 19% | 15% | 18% | 19% | 21% | 20% | 18% 22% 20% 14% 15% 18% 25% 16% 16% 20% | 19% | 18% | 21% 18%
Neither approve nor disapprove 30% | 32% 25% 28% 35% 24% 27% | 33% | 32% | 26% | 32% | 29% | 30% | 26% | 32% | 35% | 28% 28% 30% 33% 38% 27% 27% 31% 35% 31% | 29% | 32% | 27% 34%
Somewhat disapprove 9% 9% 11% 8% 10% 5% 9% 8% 6% 10% | 8% 11% | 12% | 10% [ 5% | 12% | 8% 8% 8% 5% 8% 4% 10% 8% 11% 7% 9% 7% 8% 10%
Strongly disapprove 13% 13% 12% 14% 9% 14% 12% | 13% | 7% 9% 15% | 21% | 11% [ 13% | 14% | 11% | 12% 13% 13% 13% 7% 11% 10% 15% 15% 10% | 14% | 13% [ 12% 10%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 2% 0% 3% 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 3% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1%
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Q7A. Once the Rivers Casino is open for b do you intend to go there to gamble?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y | Saratoga | Schi dy[ M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 31% | 28% 43% 27% 29% 38% 33% | 30% | 32% | 33% | 35% | 24% | 28% | 33% | 33% | 29% [ 29% 35% 32% 29% 23% 34% 36% 31% 22% 29% | 33% | 28% | 40% 27%
No 64% | 69% 50% 66% 66% 59% 63% | 65% | 64% | 62% | 59% | 73% | 66% | 64% | 62% | 66% | 67% 60% 63% 67% 71% 58% 60% 64% 74% 66% | 63% | 68% | 56% 67%
Not sure 5% 3% 8% 6% 5% 4% 4% 6% 4% 5% 6% 3% 6% 3% 5% 5% 4% 5% 5% 4% 6% 7% 4% 5% 4% 5% 4% 4% 4% 5%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q7B. Do you intend to go there for some form of enter luding the spa or dining?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school [ Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y Saratoga | Schenectady | M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem [ Rep [Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv [ White [ /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No [<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 42% | 38% 55% 37% 40% 51% 44% | 41% | 45% | 45% | 49% | 29% | 40% | 45% | 45% | 39% | 50% 40% 42% 47% 44% 39% 46% 44% 38% 47% | 40% | 40% | 46% | 44%
No 51% | 55% 42% 55% 52% 43% 51% | 52% | 51% | 48% | 42% | 64% | 54% | 51% | 48% | 55% | 46% 52% 51% 48% 53% 53% 49% 49% 55% 46% | 54% | 54% | 49% | 49%
Not sure 6% 6% 4% 7% 8% 6% 6% 7% 4% 6% 8% 7% 6% 4% 6% 6% 4% 8% 7% 5% 4% 8% 5% 7% 7% 7% 6% 6% 6% 7%
Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q7C. Do you intend to go there to shop?
County Gender e Party Political View Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany Y | Saratoga | Schi dy| ™M F | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No [<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 20% 17% 34% 18% 15% 28% 17% | 23% | 24% | 25% | 20% | 11% | 21% | 21% | 20% | 21% | 22% 19% 19% 26% 19% 18% 24% 21% 18% 28% | 17% | 20% | 23% 20%
No 72% | 79% 60% 73% 74% 62% 75% | 70% | 70% | 65% | 72% | 83% | 73% | 72% | 73% | 74% | 70% 73% 73% 68% 77% 73% 71% 72% 73% 63% | 77% | 74% | 72% 70%
Not sure 7% 4% 4% 9% 10% 10% 8% 7% 6% 10% | 8% 6% 6% 7% 7% 5% 8% 9% 8% 6% 4% 9% 6% 8% 9% 10% 6% 7% 5% 10%
Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Now thinking about your own personal bek s related to bling or betting, please tell me about how often you’ve done each of the foll in the past 12 months: [Q8A-Q8J ROTATED]
Q8A. Bought a scratch-off ticket or any kind of lottery ticket
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y Saratoga h dy| M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv [ White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
At least once a week 9% 10% 10% 5% 6% 10% 11% | 6% 6% 7% 12% | 10% | 8% 7% 12% | 3% 7% 12% 9% 11% 5% 17% 8% 7% 4% 9% 8% 8% 9% 8%
Not weekly but at least once a month 15% 13% 24% 16% 15% 11% 14% | 16% | 15% | 14% | 16% | 12% | 15% | 16% | 20% | 17% | 14% 16% 16% 19% 11% 17% 17% 13% 13% 14% | 16% | 14% | 19% 12%
x::}::;a" acouple of times butless than | |, | /0, 14% 16% 16% 21% 13% | 18% | 15% | 18% | 17% | 14% | 16% | 13% | 16% | 16% | 18% | 16% | 17% | 14% 10% 15% 17% 16% 16% | 19% | 15% | 16% | 17% | 17%
No more than once or twice a year 27% | 26% 27% 27% 30% 25% 24% | 30% | 28% | 34% | 23% | 22% | 29% | 31% | 18% | 28% | 31% 21% 28% 17% 24% 23% 27% 25% 33% 31% | 25% | 32% | 22% | 30%
Never 33% | 36% 24% 35% 33% 33% 37% | 30% | 36% | 27% | 32% | 41% | 32% | 32% | 34% | 35% | 29% 35% 31% 39% 50% 29% 31% 39% 33% 27% | 37% | 30% | 32% | 33%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q8B. bled at casino table games such as blackjack, roulette, or poker
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y Saratoga | Schi ady [ M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv [ White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
At least once a week 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Not weekly but at least once a month 1% 1% 6% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 3% 0% 0% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 4% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2%
x::}::;a" acouple of times butless than |, | o0 2% 0% 2% 3% 2% | 2% | 3% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 1% | 2% 0% 1% 1% 1% 4% 3% 3% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 3%
No more than once or twice a year 11% | 11% 13% 10% 12% 8% 14% | 8% | 14% | 15% | 8% 5% | 10% | 13% | 12% | 9% 8% 17% 12% 3% 9% 7% 10% 16% 10% 11% | 11% 2% | 14% | 15%
Never 85% | 85% 77% 90% 85% 86% 81% | 89% | 79% | 83% | 89% | 92% | 86% | 82% | 84% | 86% | 89% 80% 83% 93% 89% 90% 88% 77% 86% 84% | 86% | 95% | 83% | 80%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Qsc. bled at casino slot machines or VLTs such as video poker
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y | Saratoga | Schi dy|[ M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv [ White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
At least once a week 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 4% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Not weekly but at least once a month 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 4% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 3% 0% 4% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2%
m:;f;:;a" acouple of times butless than |, | o0 8% 4% 6% 7% 2% | 7% | 5% | 4% | 6% | 7% | 6% | 7% | 4% | 7% | 5% | 5% 6% 4% 4% 7% 5% 7% 5% 4% | 7% | 5% | 6% | 6%
No more than once or twice a year 17% | 18% 19% 17% 14% 21% 15% | 20% | 18% | 24% | 15% | 13% | 13% | 17% [ 25% | 16% | 13% 24% 17% 16% 20% 20% 15% 18% 17% 21% | 16% | 10% | 25% | 18%
Never 75% | 75% 69% 78% 77% 70% 78% | 71% | 75% | 72% | 76% | 76% | 79% | 72% | 69% | 76% | 79% 69% 74% 76% 72% 68% 77% 75% 77% 75% | 74% | 84% | 67% | 73%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
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Q8D. Bet on horses or other animals at the track
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany | Saratoga | Schi dy[ M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
At least once a week 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 2%
Not weekly but at least once a month 2% 0% 4% 1% 3% 1% 3% 1% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 1% 2% 2% 0% 3%
More th: le of ti but less th:
°':h| an a couple ortimes butlessthan | go. | 59 4% 5% 8% 3% 6% | 5% | 7% | 4% | 5% | 6% | 6% | 8% | 3% | 4% | 6% | 7% | 6% 0% 2% 7% 5% 4% 6% 3% | 7% | 2% | 6% | 7%
monthly
o more than once or twice a year b b b % % % % % % % % % % % b % b % % b b % b b % % b b b b
N h: i 25% | 26% 18% 21% 31% 23% 23% | 279 22% | 29% | 29% | 19% | 25% | 25% | 30% | 29% | 25% 26% 25% 17% 11% 14% 21% 31% 33% 31% | 22% | 14% | 23% 36%
Never 67% | 68% 71% 72% 56% 72% 67% | 67% | 69% | 66% | 63% | 72% | 68% | 62% | 63% | 65% | 67% 64% 65% 81% 86% 77% 72% 61% 57% 65% | 67% | 80% | 70% | 53%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q8E. Placed any bet at an off-track betting facility
County Gender e Party Political View Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany | Saratoga | Schi dy| ™M F | 18-34|35-49|50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No [<$50K|$100K | $100K+
At least once a week 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
ot weekly but at least once a mont| o o o o o o /o /o /o /o /o /o /o /o o o o /o o o /b /b o o /b /b o o o o
N kly b | h 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 2% 2% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% 4% 0% 0%
More th: le of ti but less th:
m:::myan acouple ortimes butfessthan | o0 | 1% 2% 1% 2% 1% 2% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 3% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 2% | 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 1% | 2% | 1% | 2% | 2%
No more than once or twice a year 7% 6% 8% 11% 5% 8% 8% 7% 8% 5% 8% 5% 7% 9% 7% 7% 6% 10% 7% 6% 4% 3% 10% 7% 7% 8% 7% 3% 7% 9%
Never 90% | 91% 88% 87% 93% 89% 88% | 92% | 92% | 93% | 87% | 90% | 91% | 87% | 91% | 92% | 92% 85% 89% 92% 92% 92% 86% 91% 92% 90% | 90% | 92% | 91% 88%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q8F. Bet on college or p sports, or played fantasy sports for money
County Gender e Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany | Saratoga | Schi dy| ™M F | 18-34|35-49|50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No [<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
At least once a week 4% 3% 4% 0% 8% 2% 6% 1% 8% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 5% 3% 5% 3% 4% 0% 7% 3% 5% 4% 2% 1% 5% 3% 5% 4%
Not weekly but at least once a month 2% 3% 4% 1% 1% 2% 4% 0% 4% 1% 2% 0% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 2% 2% 1% 0% 3% 0% 5% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 4%
More th: le of ti but less th:
°’:hl an a couple oftimes butlessthan | oo, | 2% 4% 1% 2% 0% 3% | 1% | 1% | 3% | 3% | 1% | 2% | 3% | o% [ 0% | 3% | 2% | 2% 0% 1% 2% 1% 2% 2% 3% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 3%
monthly
No more than once or twice a year 7% 9% 5% 2% 7% 8% 9% 5% 9% 7% 7% 4% 7% 5% 9% 7% 7% 5% 7% 3% 11% 4% 9% 6% 8% 8% 6% 6% 9% 7%
Never 86% | 82% 83% 96% 82% 88% 78% | 93% | 78% | 87% | 85% | 94% | 88% | 84% | 82% | 88% | 83% 87% 85% 95% 81% 88% 85% 82% 88% 85% | 85% | 89% | 84% 82%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q8G. Played cards or dice in person, for money
County Gender e Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany | Saratoga | Schi dy| M F [18-34[35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep [Other| Lib | Mod [ Conserv [ White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
At least once a week 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Not weekly but at least once a month 2% 3% 3% 0% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 5% 1% 1% 3% 1% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1%
M h: le of ti ! h:
m::htlya" acouple of times but less than |, | o0 5% 2% 4% 2% 6% | 1% | 8% | 2% | 2% | 1% | 4% | 4% | 3% | 6% | 4% | 1% | 3% 5% 1% 5% 3% 6% 1% 3% | 4% | 4% | 2% | 4%
No more than once or twice a year 8% 9% 11% 10% 8% 5% 11% | 6% 15% | 7% 5% 4% 10% | 7% 11% | 9% 7% 10% 10% 0% 7% 7% 10% 9% 7% 8% 9% 3% 12% 10%
Never 86% | 84% 79% 87% 87% 92% 80% | 91% | 75% | 89% | 91% | 92% | 83% | 87% | 85% | 83% | 88% 86% 85% 91% 87% 86% 85% 81% 92% 87% | 85% | 92% | 83% 84%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q8H. Participated in online ing such as online poker and other games
County Gender e Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school [ Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany | Saratoga h dy| M F [18-34[35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep [Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No [<$50K|$100K | $100K+
At least once a week 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0%
Not weekly but at least once a month 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
More th:; le of ti but less th;
m::hlya" acouple oftimes butfessthan | o0 | o9 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 0% | o% 2% 3% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | o%
No more than once or twice a year 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1%
Never 98% | 98% 97% 98% 99% 96% 98% | 98% | 99% | 98% | 97% | 98% | 98% | 97% | 99% | 99% | 98% 98% 98% 96% 95% 98% 97% 100% 98% 99% | 98% | 97% | 98% 98%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
* Albany, Fulton, Montgomery, Rensselaer, Saratoga and Schenectady Counties PGO0117 Crosstabs.xlsx 30of8
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Q8l. Played games of skill for money such as bowling, shooting pool or playing golf
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany | Saratoga | Schi dy[ M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
At least once a week 1% 1% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 2% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 1% 1% 3% 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 4% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1%
Not weekly but at least once a month 2% 3% 1% 0% 4% 0% 4% 1% 4% 2% 2% 1% 2% 4% 2% 1% 3% 1% 2% 1% 3% 4% 0% 3% 3% 4% 1% 2% 1% 2%
:::‘;"I:a" acouple of times but less than |, | o0 8% 2% 5% 1% 7% | 1% | 6% | 5% | 2% | 2% | 3% | 5% | 4% | 3% | 3% | 4% | 4% 0% 5% 3% 6% 4% 1% 5% | 3% | 3% | 2% | 7%
No more than once or twice a year 5% 5% 1% 6% 4% 8% 6% 4% 8% 5% 4% 2% 3% 7% 6% 5% 4% 6% 5% 5% 3% 5% 4% 8% 3% 7% 4% 4% 5% 7%
Never 88% | 88% 87% 91% 84% 90% 81% | 94% | 79% | 87% | 92% | 95% | 91% | 81% | 87% | 90% | 89% 86% 87% 94% 86% 88% 88% 82% 93% 83% | 90% | 91% | 89% | 83%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q8J. Played Bingo for money
County Gender e Party Political View Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany | Saratoga | Schi dy| ™M F | 18-34|35-49|50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No [<$50K|$100K | $100K+
At least once a week 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 5% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0%
Not weekly but at least once a month 1% 1% 4% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 2% 2% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0%
:::‘;"I:a" acouple of times but less than |, | 0 2% 1% 0% 1% 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 1% 1% 0% 4% 2% 0% 0% 1% 1% | 1% | 0% | 0% | 2%
No more than once or twice a year 7% 6% 4% 7% 6% 13% 3% | 10% | 14% | 6% 5% 2% 6% 7% | 10% | 8% 5% 9% 7% 10% 6% 7% 9% 6% 6% 12% 4% 6% 9% 6%
Never 91% | 91% 89% 91% 93% 85% 95% | 86% | 85% | 93% | 93% | 94% | 91% | 92% | 88% | 90% | 93% 88% 91% 88% 84% 87% 89% 93% 93% 85% | 94% | 91% | 88% 92%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q9. Would you say you gamble more than the average person, about the same as the average person, or less than the average person?
County Gender e Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany | Saratoga | Schi dy| ™M F | 18-34|35-49|50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No [<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
More than the average person 3% 1% 2% 1% 6% 2% 4% 1% 4% 0% 4% 2% 2% 7% 0% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 4% 2% 2% 3% 3% 0% 4% 3% 3% 2%
About the same as the average person 11% 12% 19% 6% 8% 11% 13% | 8% 14% | 10% | 10% | 6% 9% 9% 16% [ 12% | 9% 11% 11% 10% 8% 17% 8% 11% 8% 13% 9% 6% 12% 10%
Less than the average person 85% | 85% 78% 92% 83% 85% 81% | 89% | 82% | 87% | 84% | 88% | 88% | 84% | 81% | 83% [ 87% 86% 85% 87% 86% 81% 89% 84% 86% 85% | 85% | 89% | 84% 86%
Don't know/Refused 2% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 2% 2% 0% 3% 2% 3% 2% 1% 2% 3% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 3% 1% 2% 3% 0% 2%
Q10. (If been to casino) Thinking about the times you’ve been to the casino in the past 12 months: would you say you most often go alone, or with other people?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany Saratoga | Schi ady [ M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv [ White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Alone 6% 4% 8% 4% 6% 7% 7% 4% 2% 4% 9% 7% 5% 5% 5% 1% 3% 9% 5% 19% 0% 3% 8% 5% 5% 4% 6% 7% 4% 6%
With other people 90% | 94% 90% 83% 91% 86% 89% | 90% | 95% | 90% | 86% | 89% | 92% | 89% | 92% | 93% | 94% 84% 91% 71% 98% 90% 89% 95% 85% 89% | 91% | 91% | 93% 88%
Vol: About half and half 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0%
Don't know/Refused 4% 2% 2% 12% 3% 7% 4% 5% 3% 6% 5% 2% 3% 6% 3% 7% 2% 6% 4% 10% 0% 7% 3% 0% 10% 7% 3% 3% 2% 6%
Q11. (If been to casino) And about your time spent at casinos in the past 12 months, on average, how many alcoholic drinks do you have while there?
County Gender e Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany | Saratoga | Schi dy| M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No [<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
None 42% | 32% 40% 51% 45% 50% 32% | 50% | 28% | 35% | 49% | 63% | 41% | 41% | 39% | 39% | 34% 47% 41% 51% 44% 48% 50% 27% 43% 44% | 40% | 50% | 41% | 28%
lor2 36% | 41% 44% 20% 40% 30% 40% | 33% | 43% | 39% | 34% | 28% | 31% | 43% | 37% | 30% | 48% 35% 37% 40% 22% 28% 34% 38% 45% 26% | 43% | 26% | 38% | 45%
3ord 12% | 12% 11% 15% 15% 5% 14% | 9% | 12% | 17% | 10% | 8% | 19% | 9% | 10% | 14% | 12% 11% 13% 3% 22% 6% 9% 21% 11% 18% 9% 7% | 11% | 17%
S5or6 5% 10% 3% 8% 0% 4% 7% 4% | 10% | 5% 4% 0% 3% 6% 8% |10% | 3% 3% 5% 3% 0% 12% 3% 6% 2% 10% 2% 7% 5% 5%
More than 6 4% 5% 1% 3% 0% 11% 6% 3% 8% 2% 3% 1% 6% 1% 6% 6% 3% 3% 4% 0% 13% 3% 5% 7% 0% 0% 6% 9% 4% 3%
Don't know/Refused 1% 0% 2% 4% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 3% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1%
Q12. (If been to casino) On an average trip to the casino, do you have a bling budget or set a limit on the amount of money you will allow yourself to lose, or not?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany | Saratoga | Schi dy|[ M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv [ White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 84% | 88% 89% 82% 78% 84% 83% | 85% | 90% | 80% | 82% | 85% | 82% | 85% | 85% | 79% | 89% 85% 85% 78% 85% 91% 84% 87% 77% 86% | 83% | 83% | 86% 86%
No 15% 12% 11% 18% 20% 16% 16% | 15% | 10% | 18% | 18% | 15% | 18% | 15% | 13% | 19% | 11% 15% 14% 22% 15% 9% 16% 13% 20% 12% | 17% | 17% | 14% 13%
Don't know/Refused 1% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 2% 0% 0% 0% 2%
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Q12A. (If been to casino and has a bling limit) What is the amount of your bling budget or limit you will allow yourself to lose?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y | Saratoga | Schi dy[ M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Mean: 5231 | $337 5185 5173 5108 5268 $373 [ S114 | S269 | $353 | $119 | 5145 | 5159 [ S234 | 135 | S98 | 5410 | S157 5253 5104 596 5124 5332 5290 5129 $317 | 5181 | $91 | $125 | 5402
$50 or less 36% | 37% 26% 37% 50% 23% 24% | 46% | 22% | 48% | 34% | 43% | 34% | 31% | 39% | 50% [ 39% 23% 35% 46% 39% 39% 35% 25% 49% 34% | 37% | 42% | 36% 30%
$51 to $100 27% | 26% 20% 14% 23% 46% 29% | 25% | 20% | 23% | 39% | 30% | 30% | 24% | 26% | 23% [ 21% 38% 25% 31% 33% 26% 35% 18% 28% 28% | 27% | 33% | 37% 17%
$101 to $200 20% 17% 27% 31% 18% 17% 27% | 14% | 33% | 17% | 14% | 10% | 17% | 30% | 18% | 20% [ 23% 19% 22% 10% 23% 23% 15% 30% 10% 19% | 21% 8% 14% 33%
More than $200 14% 17% 23% 16% 7% 8% 16% | 12% | 21% | 12% | 11% | 11% | 18% | 13% | 13% | 2% | 16% 16% 15% 13% 0% 9% 12% 21% 13% 18% | 12% 4% 12% 18%
Refused 3% 3% 3% 2% 1% 7% 4% 2% 4% 0% 2% 7% 2% 2% 5% 6% 1% 4% 3% 0% 4% 4% 2% 6% 0% 0% 5% 14% 1% 1%
Q13. (If been to casino and has a bling limit) How often over the past 12 months have you lost more than that amount?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y Saratoga | Schenectady | M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem [ Rep [Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv [ White [ /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No [<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Never 68% | 64% 58% 92% 62% 71% 68% | 68% | 72% | 73% | 60% | 62% | 65% | 69% | 69% | 76% | 65% | 63% 65% 75% 97% 57% 65% 64% 89% 73% | 65% | 51% | 65% | 76%
Occasionally 22% | 24% 29% 4% 28% 21% 20% | 24% | 20% | 20% | 27% | 27% | 31% | 18% | 20% | 14% | 25% | 26% 25% 8% 3% 29% 27% 22% 8% 20% | 23% | 26% | 24% | 21%
About half of the time 7% 6% 13% 3% 6% 8% 6% | 7% | 8% | 4% | 9% | 5% | 3% | 12% | 6% | 9% | 9% 5% 7% 11% 0% 10% 2% 13% 3% 4% 9% | 15% | 8% 1%
Often 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 1% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 3% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 3% | 0% 0%
Almost always 2% 3% 0% 0% 2% 0% 3% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 4% | 4% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% | 1% 3% 2% 0% 0% 4% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 5% 1% 2%
Don't know/Refused 1% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 2% 0% 0% 4% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 1% 2% 1% 6% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 2% 1%
Q14. (If been to casino) Thinking of your trips to casinos over the past 12 months, would you say you“ve won more than you’ve lost, or lost more than you've won?
County Gender e Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany Y | Saratoga | Schi dy| ™M F |18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No [<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Won more than you've lost 25% | 25% 26% 32% 23% 19% 24% | 25% | 30% | 28% | 22% | 11% | 37% | 22% | 19% | 29% | 26% 22% 24% 31% 51% 12% 26% 37% 16% 29% | 21% | 16% | 27% 26%
Lost more than you've wom 55% | 61% 48% 45% 52% 62% 58% | 54% | 52% | 53% | 58% | 69% | 49% | 53% | 65% | 59% | 52% 58% 55% 49% 47% 60% 56% 48% 62% 51% | 59% | 67% | 49% 63%
Broken even 16% 12% 23% 9% 20% 17% 15% | 16% | 18% | 15% | 13% | 15% | 11% | 16% [ 17% | 9% | 19% 13% 17% 16% 2% 24% 13% 13% 16% 16% | 16% | 16% | 20% 7%
Don't know/Refused 4% 1% 3% 14% 5% 2% 3% 5% 0% 5% 7% 5% 3% 9% 0% 3% 2% 8% 4% 5% 0% 5% 6% 1% 6% 5% 4% 1% 4% 4%
(If bled in last 12 months) In the past 12 months, have you found yourself in any of the following situations related to bli [Q15A-Q15F ROTATED]
Q15A. Your bling caused fi ial problems for you or your k hold
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y Saratoga | Schi ady [ M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv [ White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
No 100% | 100% 99% 100% 99% 100% 100% [ 99% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 99% | 100% | 99% | 100% |100% | 100% 99% 100% 99% 97% 99% 100% 100% 99% 100% | 99% | 99% | 100% | 100%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q15B. You bled to get out of a bad mood
County Gender e Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany | Saratoga | Schi d M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No [<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 3% 2% 1% 4% 4% 4% 3% | 3% | 6% | 2% | 2% | 2% | 5% | 3% | 1% | 5% | 3% 1% 3% 0% 6% 7% 3% 2% 1% 4% 3% 1% 3% 3%
No 97% | 98% 99% 96% 96% 96% 97% | 97% | 94% | 98% | 98% | 98% | 95% | 97% | 99% | 95% | 97% | 99% 97% 99% 94% 92% 97% 98% 99% 96% | 97% | 98% | 97% | 97%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% [ 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% | 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% | 0% 0%
Q15C. You borrowed money or sold something to get money to gamble
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y | Saratoga | Schi dy|[ M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 3% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
No 100% | 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% [ 99% | 100% | 100% | 100% 99% 100% 100% 97% 100% 100% 100% 99% 100% | 100% | 100% | 100% | 100%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q15D. You kept bling even though you knew you should stop
County Gender e Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school [ Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany | Saratoga h dy| M F [18-34[35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep [Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No [<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 4% 4% 3% 1% 4% 8% 4% | 4% | 6% | 3% | 3% | 5% | 5% | 2% | 7% | 3% | 3% 4% 4% 4% 15% 8% 3% 4% 2% 4% 4% 6% 5% 2%
No 95% | 95% 96% 99% 94% 91% 95% | 95% | 94% | 96% | 95% | 95% | 95% | 97% | 92% | 96% | 96% | 95% 95% 96% 85% 91% 96% 96% 96% 95% | 95% | 92% | 95% | 97%
Don't know/Refused 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% | 1% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 0% | 0% | 1% | 2% | 1% | 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 2% 1% 1% 2% | 0% 1%
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Q15E. You felt guilty about bli
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y | Saratoga | Schi dy[ M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 3% 4% 5% 2% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 1% 4% 4% 2% 2% 5% 2% 3% 4% 3% 3% 7% 3% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 5% 4% 1%
No 97% | 96% 95% 98% 98% 96% 97% | 97% | 96% | 99% | 95% | 96% | 97% | 98% | 95% | 98% [ 96% 96% 97% 93% 93% 95% 96% 97% 98% 98% | 96% | 94% | 96% 99%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 5% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Q15F. criticized your betting or told you that you had a bling problem, regardless of whether or not you thought it was true
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school [ Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y Saratoga h dy M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem [ Rep [Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv [ White [ /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No [<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 2% 2% 2% 0% 3% 3% 3% 1% 3% 2% 1% 1% 1% 2% 3% 2% 3% 1% 2% 0% 3% 2% 1% 3% 3% 2% 2% 5% 1% 2%
No 98% | 98% 98% 100% 97% 97% 97% | 99% | 97% | 98% | 98% | 99% | 98% | 98% | 97% | 98% | 97% 99% 98% 99% 97% 98% 99% 97% 97% 98% | 98% | 95% | 99% | 98%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
(All resid who did not say yes to Q15 ) Have you ever in your lifetime found yourself in any of the g related to [Q16A-Q16F ROTATED]
Q16A. Your caused fi problems for you or your
County Gender e Party Political View Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany Y | Saratoga | Schi dy| ™M F | 18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No [<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 1% 0% 1% 0% 2% 2% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 3% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
No 99% | 100% 98% 100% 97% 98% 99% | 98% | 98% | 100% | 98% [100% | 99% | 99% | 99% [100%| 97% 99% 98% 98% 100% 99% 98% 99% 99% 100% | 98% | 99% | 99% 99%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q16B. You bled to get out of a bad mood
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y Saratoga h dy| M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv [ White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 1% 0% 0% 0% 3% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 0% 2% 0% 2% 3% 1% 0% 1% 2% 3% 3% 0% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1%
No 98% | 99% 99% 100% 96% 98% 99% | 98% | 98% | 99% | 98% | 99% | 98% | 99% | 98% | 97% | 99% 99% 99% 97% 97% 97% 100% 98% 99% 99% | 98% | 100% | 99% 98%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Q16C. You borrowed money or sold something to get money to gamble
County Gender e Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y | Saratoga | Schi dy| M F _[18-34[35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep [Other| Lib | Mod [ Conserv [ White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 1% 2% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
No 99% | 98% 98% 100% 99% 100% 99% | 99% | 99% | 100% | 98% | 99% | 99% | 99% | 100% | 100%| 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 99% 98% 99% 99% 100% | 98% | 100% | 99% | 99%
Don't know/Refused 1% 0% 2% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0%
Q16D. You kept bling even though you knew you should stop
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y Saratoga | Schi ady [ M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv [ White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 4% 7% 4% 0% 5% 2% 5% 3% 7% 2% 5% 1% 5% 3% 5% 5% 4% 3% 4% 3% 3% 2% 6% 5% 3% 3% 5% 1% 7% 5%
No 95% | 92% 95% 99% 94% 98% 94% | 96% | 93% | 98% | 93% | 98% | 94% | 97% | 95% | 95% | 95% 96% 95% 96% 97% 97% 93% 95% 96% 97% | 94% | 97% | 93% 95%
Don't know/Refused 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 2% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 2% 0% 0%
Q16E. You felt guilty about
County Gender e Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school [ Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y | Saratoga h dy| M F [18-34[35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep [Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No [<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 3% 4% 0% 1% 5% 1% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 1% 8% 1% 4% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 3% 3%
No 97% | 96% 99% 99% 93% 99% 96% | 97% | 96% | 97% | 97% | 98% | 96% | 97% | 98% | 97% | 96% 96% 97% 98% 92% 99% 95% 97% 97% 97% | 96% | 98% | 97% | 97%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q16F. criticized your betting or told you that you had a bling problem, regardless of whether or not you thought it was true
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y | Saratoga | Schi dy|[ M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv [ White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1%
No 99% | 99% 99% 98% 99% 100% 99% | 99% | 100% | 99% | 98% | 99% | 100% | 99% | 100% | 100% | 99% 99% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% 100% 99% 99% | 99% [ 100% | 99% 99%
Don't know/Refused 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1%
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Q17. Do you believe that some people have problems controlling their bling?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y | Saratoga | Schi dy[ M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 98% | 98% 98% 98% 96% 99% 98% | 98% | 99% | 99% | 98% | 96% | 99% | 98% | 98% | 99% [ 99% 96% 98% 99% 99% 96% 99% 98% 98% 99% | 98% [ 99% | 99% 97%
No 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% 1% 0% 1% 3% 1% 1% 1% 0% 1% 2% 1% 0% 0% 3% 0% 2% 1% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2%
Not sure 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 2% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1%
Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q18. Now thinking more generally about problem bling, how significant a problem do you think bling is in your area?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school [ Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y Saratoga h dy M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem [ Rep [Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv [ White [ /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No [<$50K|$100K | $100K+
A very significant problem 5% 5% 6% 4% 5% 5% 5% 5% 4% 3% 5% 8% 5% 6% 4% 4% 4% 5% 5% 3% 6% 6% 5% 5% 3% 4% 5% 8% 3% 4%
A somewhat significant problem 32% | 34% 41% 28% 32% 28% 30% | 34% | 31% | 32% | 35% | 33% | 38% | 30% | 30% | 33% | 33% 34% 33% 27% 29% 26% 31% 33% 39% 31% | 33% | 34% | 31% | 34%
A not very significant problem 39% | 34% 32% 46% 43% 41% 43% | 35% | 50% | 44% | 34% | 27% | 35% | 41% | 44% | 44% | 43% 35% 39% 31% 40% 32% 44% 44% 33% 44% | 37% | 29% | 47% | 43%
Not at all a signifi problem 13% | 15% 13% 11% 10% 16% 12% | 14% | 14% | 13% | 14% | 13% | 12% | 13% [ 13% | 11% | 11% 15% 12% 28% 14% 25% 12% 11% 9% 15% | 13% | 20% | 11% | 11%
Don't know/Refused 11% | 12% 8% 12% 10% 10% 9% | 12% | 1% 8% | 13% | 19% | 10% | 10% | 9% 9% | 10% 11% 11% 11% 11% 12% 8% 7% 15% 6% 13% 9% 9% 9%
Q19. Do you agree or disagree that increasing the number of casinos will increase the number of people with pr
County Gender e Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany Y | Saratoga | Schi dy| ™M F |18-34|35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No [<$50K|$100K [ $100K+
Agree 66% | 64% 64% 66% 64% 72% 70% | 62% | 70% | 61% | 65% | 68% | 63% | 66% | 67% | 67% | 60% 70% 64% 67% 78% 68% 68% 63% 64% 69% | 64% | 67% | 67% 64%
Disagree 32% | 34% 35% 30% 34% 23% 27% | 36% | 30% | 35% | 32% | 29% | 33% | 33% | 29% | 31% [ 36% 28% 33% 30% 18% 29% 30% 35% 33% 29% | 34% | 31% | 31% 33%
Not sure 3% 3% 0% 5% 1% 5% 3% 2% 0% 4% 3% 3% 4% 1% 4% 2% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 3% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3%
Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q20. In your personal opinion, which of the foll g are you more likely to agree with: [CHOICES ROTATED]
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y Saratoga h dy| M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv [ White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Problem gambling is a disease that people | ;oo | cgo 56% 57% 55% 50% 50% | 61% | 55% | 579% | 55% | 63% | 68% | 48% | s0% | e8% | ss% | a7 | S| 4% | % 5% 53% | 59% 67% | 57% | 56% | 55% | 57% | 60%
need help overcoming
Problem gambling is a personal choice; it is
the individual's own responsibility to 41% | 38% 40% 39% 42% 47% 45% | 36% | 43% | 40% | 41% | 35% | 29% | 50% | 47% | 29% | 43% 51% 39% 50% 44% 52% 44% 39% 30% 41% | 40% | 42% | 40% 38%
overcome it
Don't know/Refused 4% 4% 4% 4% 3% 3% 4% 3% 2% 3% 5% 2% 2% 2% 3% 3% 2% 2% 3% 4% 6% 4% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 3% 2%
Q21. Do you know anyone that you think might have a bling problem?
County Gender e Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y | Saratoga | Schi dy| M F [18-34[35-49|50-64| 65+ | Dem | Rep [Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv [ White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 32% | 30% 37% 29% 37% 28% 33% | 31% | 35% | 36% | 32% | 27% | 36% | 32% | 33% | 29% | 32% 34% 32% 23% 39% 26% 32% 35% 35% 34% | 32% | 26% | 33% | 39%
No 67% | 69% 61% 70% 62% 2% 66% | 69% | 65% | 64% | 67% | 72% | 63% | 67% | 66% | 71% | 67% 65% 67% 76% 59% 73% 68% 64% 64% 66% | 68% | 74% | 66% | 61%
Not sure 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 1% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0%
Refused 0% 0% 1% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0%
Q22. If has a problem with their bling behavior, where do you think that they can go for help?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y | Saratoga | Schi dy|[ M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Friends 54% | 53% 46% 55% 59% 51% 56% | 52% | 75% | 56% | 46% | 37% | 55% | 52% | 53% | 63% [ 52% 48% 54% 59% 47% 38% 59% 61% 53% 62% | 49% | 51% | 54% 60%
Family 60% | 60% 52% 59% 65% 59% 63% | 57% | 74% | 67% | 54% | 43% | 58% | 59% | 57% | 70% | 58% 55% 60% 65% 51% 51% 61% 65% 59% 70% | 54% | 54% | 61% 69%
Clergy 51% | 49% 43% 48% 58% 52% 47% | 54% | 45% | 58% | 53% | 48% | 55% | 56% | 50% | 54% | 54% 47% 52% 44% 49% 34% 50% 54% 63% 52% | 50% | 47% | 56% 54%
Psychologist or Social Worker 64% | 65% 63% 63% 65% 66% 60% | 68% | 72% | 70% | 60% | 54% | 73% | 65% | 58% | 75% | 65% 58% 63% 67% 63% 51% 67% 65% 72% 71% | 61% | 63% | 68% 66%
Psychiatrist 59% | 57% 55% 57% 62% 60% 56% | 61% | 67% | 65% | 55% | 46% | 63% | 58% | 55% | 67% | 62% 52% 58% 58% 59% 45% 59% 63% 65% 63% | 57% | 58% | 60% 62%
S y 79% | 76% 71% 84% 82% 82% 76% | 82% | 78% | 81% | 86% | 76% | 80% | 85% | 75% | 84% | 78% 81% 80% 75% 76% 77% 80% 79% 84% 83% | 78% | 82% | 83% 79%
| amblers) (for family sofproblem | oo | ceoq 56% 53% 49% 62% 51% | 58% | 59% | 61% | 55% | 44% | 60% | 60% | 52% | 61% | 55% | 56% | 54% | 52% 59% 40% 56% 58% 63% | 61% | 52% | 53% | 56% | 61%
bling Tr Program 72% | 71% 70% 78% 73% 67% 69% | 74% | 77% | 77% | 71% | 65% | 77% | 71% | 71% | 76% | 74% 70% 71% 78% 71% 63% 73% 73% 79% 77% | 69% | 71% | 77% | 74%
Other 3% 5% 3% 1% 2% 3% 3% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 4% 4% 3% 2% 4% 3% 2% 2% 2% 3% 2% 5% 3% 2% 2% 2% 4%
Don't know/Refused 3% 2% 6% 5% 4% 2% 5% 2% 0% 2% 4% 6% 2% 3% 4% 1% 3% 5% 3% 3% 4% 5% 3% 3% 2% 2% 4% 3% 2% 4%
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Q23. Are you aware of any problem bling tr services in your area?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school | Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y | Saratoga | Schi M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem | Rep |Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv | White | /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No |<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Yes 11% 9% 13% 11% 15% 10% 14% | 9% 11% | 13% | 12% [ 9% 14% | 14% | 11% | 11% | 12% 12% 12% 7% 9% 8% 10% 13% 15% 12% | 11% | 10% [ 10% 14%
No 88% | 91% 86% 89% 84% 89% 85% | 91% | 89% | 87% | 87% | 90% | 86% | 86% | 89% | 89% [ 88% 88% 88% 93% 91% 92% 90% 87% 85% 88% | 89% [ 89% | 90% 86%
Refused 1% 0% 1% 0% 1% 1% 1% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 0% 1% 0% 0%
Q24. And overall, do you think the State made the right decision or the wrong di li Non-Native-American casino-style bling in New York State?
County Gender Age Party Political View Ethnicity Education Children in HH Income
Fulton/ Ind/ Afr Amer | Hispanic | High school [ Some | Bachelors' | Graduate $50K-
Total | Albany y Saratoga h M F 18-34 | 35-49 | 50-64 | 65+ | Dem [ Rep [Other| Lib | Mod | Conserv [ White [ /Black | /Latino or less college | degree degree Yes No [<$50K|$100K | $100K+
Right 53% | 50% 55% 55% 54% 55% 53% | 54% | 64% | 60% | 48% | 40% | 52% | 55% | 56% | 52% | 56% | 53% 55% 54% 46% 57% 57% 57% 45% 60% | 51% | 54% | 57% | 54%
Wrong decision 35% | 38% 27% 34% 34% 34% 33% | 36% | 25% | 28% | 42% | 48% | 41% | 35% | 30% | 36% | 34% | 36% 33% 34% 38% 30% 31% 34% 44% 26% | 39% | 33% | 34% | 36%
Don't know/Refused 12% | 11% 19% 12% 11% 11% 14% | 10% | 11% | 12% | 11% | 12% | 7% | 10% | 14% | 12% | 9% 11% 12% 12% 15% 13% 12% 9% 11% 14% | 10% | 13% | 10% | 11%
Nature of the Sample
Capital Region NY
County
Albany 33%
Fulton/| y 11%
Rensselaer 17%
Saratoga 23%
Schenectady 16%
Gender
Male 48%
Female 52%
Age
18to 34 28%
35 to 49 23%
50 to 64 26%
65 and older 18%
Race/Ethnicity
White 83%
African American/Black 7%
Latino 4%
Party (Among Registered Voters)
Democrat 37%
i 28%
d dent/Other 30%
Political View
Liberal 28%
Moderate 35%
Conservative 29%
Childrenin | hold
Yes 36%
No 63%
Education
High school or less 19%
Some college 32%
Bachelors' degree 24%
Graduate degree 23%
Income
Less than $50,000 24%
$50,000 to $100,000 32%
$100,000 or more 33%
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